PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark E. Seeley	02/23/2011
Fletcher Derek Southard	02/22/2011
Mike James Mewhort	02/23/2011
Joseph Earl Robinson	02/23/2011
Roger William Leikam	02/23/2011
Jeff Wayne Stark	02/22/2011
Brett A. Bickerton	02/22/2011
Jonathan C. Stupka	04/01/2011
David Wilde	02/25/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	On-X Life Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	8200 Cameron Road
Internal Address:	Suite A-196
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78754

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13032213

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)468-8883

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-468-8880 Email: tphpto@tphm.com

TROP, PRUNER & HU, P.C. Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1616 S. VOSS ROAD, SUITE 750

PATENT

REEL: 026193 FRAME: 0557

501514508

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057-2631	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ONX.012US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	E.E. "Jack" Richards, II
Total Attachments: 7 source=ONX012Assignment#page1.tif source=ONX012Assignment#page2.tif source=ONX012Assignment#page3.tif source=ONX012Assignment#page4.tif source=ONX012Assignment#page5.tif source=ONX012Assignment#page5.tif source=ONX012Assignment#page6.tif source=ONX012Assignment#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026193 FRAME: 0558

Attorney Docket No.: ONX0012US

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned inventor(s):

MARK E. SEELEY; FLETCHER DEREK SOUTHARD; MIKE JAMES MEWHORT; JOSEPH EARL ROBINSON; ROGER WILLIAM LEIKAM; JEFF WAYNE STARK; BRETT A. BICKERTON; JONATHAN C. STUPKA; DAVID WILDE; CEPHAS M. WOZENCRAFT

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to:

On-X Life Technologies, Inc.

a corporation of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 8200 Cameron Road, Suite A-196, Austin, TX 78754 ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements that are disclosed in the application for the United States patent entitled:

FLUIDIZED BED PYROCARBON COATING

- (I hereby authorize and request my attorney, associated with Customer Number 21906, to insert on the designated lines below, the filing date and application number of said application when known.)
 - filed on February 22, 2010 as United States Application Number 61/306,819 and
 - filed on February 22, 2011 as United States Application Number 13/032,213

which has been executed by the undersigned prior hereto or concurrently herewith on the date(s) indicated below,

and in and to said application and all design, utility, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions and improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions and improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States applications;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions and improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all design, utility, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions and improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its

Page 1 of 7

successors, assigns, or legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage,

license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned. ATE ASSIGNEE NAME ASSIGNEE SIGNATURE DATE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF TRAVIS On February 2.2, 2011 before me, Diane E. Tanered personally appeared Devels Southard who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Texas that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal) -OR-DIANE E. TANCRED Notary Public, Stale of Texas My Commission Engines Signed in the presence of: NOV. 30, 2011 Signature Date City, State and Zip Code Street Address 2/22/1 Jeff Wayne Stark Jeff Wayne Stark

DATE ASSIGNEE NAME ASSIGNEE SIGNATURE

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF Traves

On February 22, 2011 before me, Danc E. Tark red personally appeared Jeff Wayne Stark who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Texas that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal) Enature of Notary Publ DIANE E. TANCRED Notary Public, State of Texas -OR-My Correlated Expires NOV. 30, 2011 Signed in the presence of: .___, 2010 Signature Date Name City, State and Zip Code Street Address Brett A. Bickerton Assignee Name STATE OF TRYAS COUNTY OF Travis On February 22, 2011, before me, Diane E. Tancred, personally appeared Brett A. Bicker for , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Texas that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Emiture of Notary Public (Seal) DIANE E. TANCRED -OR-Notary Public, Sinte of Toxas My Commerce Expres Signed in the presence of: NOV. 30, 2011 Signature Date Name City, State and Zip Code Street Address 02/23/2011 Mike J. Mowhort Mike James Manhort

DATE ASSIGNEE NAME ASSIGNEE SIGNATURE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF Travis On February 23, 2011 before me, Diane E. Tancred personally appeared Mike J. Hawhort who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in

Attorney Docket No.: ONX0012US

Attorney Docket No.: ONX0012US

	ar/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY ragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Signature of Notary Public (Seal)
-OR-	DIANE E. TANCRED Norary Public, State of Thicas My Commission Expires
Signed in the presence of:	NOV. 30, 2011
Signature	Date
Name	
Street Address	City, State and Zip Code
******************	**************************************
2-23-11 Mark Seeley DATE ASSIGNEE NAME	ASSIGNEE SIGNATURE
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY ragraph is true and correct. (Seal) Signature of Notary Public DIALE E. TANCRED Notary Public, State of Thomas My Commention Explore NOV. 30, 2011
Signature	
Name	
Street Address	City, State and Zip Code
*************************	***********************
2-23-11 Roger Leikam DATE ASSIGNEE NAME	ASSIGNATURE
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF Travis	· •

Attorney Docket No.: ONX0012US

On February 23, 2011, before me, Diane Tancred, personally appeared Roger Leikam, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Texas that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Signature of Notary Public
-OR-	DIANE E TANCRED
Signed in the presence of:	NCV 30, 2011
Signature	, 2010 Date
Name	
Street Address	City, State and Zip Code
************************	********************************
2-23-11 Joseph & Ran Date Assignee Name	ASSIGNEE SIGNATURE
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and a his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he	Signature of Notary Public DIANE E. TANCRED Motary Public, State of Tenas My Commission Expires
Signed in the presence of:	NOV. 30, 2011
Signature	Date 2010
Name	
Street Address	City, State and Zip Code
***************************	*******************************
2/25/11 David Wild	e Dim Wilel ASSIGNEE SKINKTURIE

Page 5 of 7

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF Travis	1
David WildL, who proved to me on the base name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknow his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the insunder the laws of the State of Texas that the foregoing paragraph	redged to me that he/she/they executed the same in signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the strument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	(Seal) The of Notary Public DIANE E. TANCHED
-OR-	DIANE E. TANCRED Notary Public, State of Texas My Controllerin Expires
Signed in the presence of:	NOV. 30, 2011
Signature	Date , 2010
Name	
Street Address	City, State and Zip Code
****************	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
4-1-11 JONIATHAN STUPKA DATE ASSIGNEE NAME	ASSIGNEE SIGNAPARE
DATE ASSIGNEE NAME	ASSIGNED SUBSTRUCT
STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF JALT LAKE:	V
On April 1 2011 , before me, HIVA	y Sidwers, personally appeared is of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknow his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the in under the laws of the State of Texas that the foregoing paragraph	signature(s) on the instrument the person(a), or the strument. I cartify under PENALTY OF PERJURY
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	(Scal)
-OR-	HILLARY SUDWEEKS
Signed in the presence of:	10122 BELL CANYON RD. SANDY, UT 84092-4579 20 100mm, Exp. 05/19/2012
Signature	Date
Name	
Street Address	City, State and Zip Code
++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	*************
•	

Page 6 of 7

DATE	ASSIONEE NAME	Assignee Signature
STATE OF	COUNTY OF	. • House or
name(s) is/are sui his/her/their autho entity upon behalf	, who proved to me obscribed to the within instrument an orized capacity(ies), and that by his	, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose discknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in the their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the ted the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my had	nd and official seal.	Signature of Notary Public (Seal)
	-OR-	
Signed in the pres	ence of:	
Signature		
	paparas and a second control of the second c	City, State and Zip Code

Page 7 of 7

PATENT REEL: 026193 FRAME: 0565